the Companies within the Group (optimisation program) to create the conditions for continuous improvement of profitability and more effective use of all
available resources.
Key forecast assumptions:
- revenues from sales – average annual growth in the forecast period: 6.4%
- result on operations- average annual growth in the forecast period: 26.8%.
Cash flows in the forecast period were assumed on the basis of a detailed product analysis (revenues, profitability) and the analysis of markets.
Financial projections were made on the basis of fixed 2013 prices.
It is assumed that the growth rate used, and in particular in relation to result on operations, is justified in the light of intense development of key products and the
inclusion of
maintenance and early warning services ("life cycle management") into the commercial offer of the Kopex Group.
Sensitivity analysis using the changeability of discount rate between -1p.p. and +1p.p. and the changeability of result on operations between -10p.p. and +10p.p.,
showed that if one of the main assumptions of the model changed significantly, the total balance-sheet value of the Mining segment would not exceed the total
recoverable value.

Note 12.3A
TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 31.12.2012  31.12.2011

a) fixed assets, including: 726 318  700 945
- land (including the right to perpetual usufruct of land) 12 954  12 898
- buildings and civil engineering structures 217 615  228 599
- technical equipment and machinery 470 283  433 420
- means of transportation 10 989  9 982
- other fixed assets 14 477  16 046
b) fixed assets under construction 38 344  48 908

Tangible fixed assets, total 764 662  749 853

Fixed assets are encumbered by mortgage and lien up to PLN 761 022 thousand and constitute a hedge of loans and leasing agreements.
The contractual liabilities incurred to acquire fixed tangible assets amounted as at 31.12.2012 to PLN 5000 thousand (PLN 0 as at 31.12.2011).
The amount of compensation received from third parties for lost or impaired fixed tangible assets amounted to PLN 5 034 thousand (PLN 8 438 thousand in 2011).
The amount of activated external financing costs amounted to PLN 196 thousand in 2012 (PLN 0 in 2011).

Note 12.3B
BALANCE SHEET TANGIBLE ASSETS (OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE) 31.12.2012  31.12.2011
a) own 644 666  639 999
b) used under tenancy, lease or other agreements, including a leasing agreements 119 996  109 854
- under leasing agreements – technical machinery and equipment 119 038  106 875
- under leasing agreements – means of transportation 837  2 808
- under leasing agreements – other fixed assets 121  171
Balance sheet tangible assets, total 764 662  749 853

Note 12.3C
OFF-BALANCE SHEET TANGIBLE ASSETS 31.12.2012  31.12.2011
- used under tenancy, lease or other agreements, including leasing agreements 5 200  5 723
- tangible assets available for liquidation -  1 230
- value of land in perpetual usufruct 10 936  8 722

Off-balance sheet tangible assets 16 136  15 675

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF KOPEX S.A. FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY AND 31 DECEMBER 2012

44

Note 12.3D 31.12.2012
MOVEMENT OF TANGIBLE ASSETS (by type)

own land, incl.

right of perpetual
usufrust of land

buildings and
structures

technical
equipment and

machinery
means of

transportation
other tangible assets tangible assets

under construction
Tangible assets total

a) gross value of tangible assets at the beginning of the period 15 173 279 082 778 098 28 904 41 364 48 908 1 191 529
b) increases 998 20 753 152 924 4 913 5 750 140 199 325 537
- purchase 293 1 075 15 802 1 893 2 452 43 154 64 669